Fo 06-30-1999			
	PATENT	ORM COVER SHEET Office S ONLY	
分 号。 101080081	Frademarks. Ple	ase record the attached enginal documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
William D. Solomon, Erin C. Lickfelt and Mark A. Herioux		Name: TMJ Properties, L.L.C.	
		Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? yes no 3. Nature of Conveyance:			
Assignment	Merger	Street Address: 2427 Research Drive	
	Change of Name	P.O. Box 4010	
Other	-	City Jackson State Michigan ZIF 49204	
Execution Date: May 3, 199		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XNo	
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: [1] 1cs 22140	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(the energian date of the energy and in	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/	307,019	B. Patent No.(s)	
	Additional numbers	attached? Yes XNo	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Duncan F. Beaman			
Internal Address: Harris Buildin	Internal Address: Harris Building, Suite 700 7		
name to the second seco		X Enclosed	
190 Wort Michiga	n Azonio	Authorized to be changed to deposit account	
Street Address: 180 West Michiga	iii Avenue	8. Deposit account number:	
City: Jackson State: MI	ZIP 49201	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the of the original document.	ie foregoing informat	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
Duncan F. Beaman		Alacus 6-22-99	
Name of Person Signing	\mathcal{O}	Signature Date including	
		Total number of pages contribution cover sheet: 3	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
	Do not detach	this portion	
Mail documents to be record. I with requi	ired cover sheet infor	mation to:	
29/1999 NTHAI1 00000124 09307019 Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments			
FC:581 40.00 9P Washington, D.C. 20231			
Public burden reporting this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed.			
and completing and reviewing the	e sample cover sheet.	Send comments regarding this burden estimate aformation. Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington,	
D.C. 20231, and to the Office of N Washington, D.C. 20503	lanagement and Budg	get, Paperwork Reduction Project. (0651-0011),	

PATENT REEL: 010051 FRAME: 0540

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, We, William D. Solomon, of 1275 Craft Road, Grass Lake 49240, County of Jackson, and State of Michigan; Erin C. Lickfelt of 1239 Woodbridge Street, Jackson 49203, County of Jackson, and State of Michigan; and Mark P. Herioux, of 445 Hawthorne Circle, Apt. 2D, Jackson 49203, County of Jackson, and State of Michigan, have invented a certain improvement in ROCKER ARM FIXTURE for which we are about to make application for letters patent of the United States; and

Whereas, TMJ Properties, L.L.C., a Michigan limited liability corporation, hereinafter referred to as assignee, of 2427 Research Drive, P.O. Box 4010, Jackson 49204-4010, County of Jackson, and State of Michigan, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said invention and in and to the letters patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, William D. Solomon, Erin C. Lickfelt and Mark P. Herioux, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said assignee, the full and exclusive right, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, in and to the said invention, as described in the specification executed by us on even date herewith preparatory to obtaining letters patent of the United States therefor, the application therefor bearing Serial No. 09/307,019 and filing date May 7, 1999 (authority being hereby given to our patent counsel to insert in this assignment said serial number and filing date); said invention, application, and letters patent to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

We covenant and warrant that at the time of execution of this assignment, we own the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention and the letters patent issuing therefrom; that such full and exclusive right is unencumbered; that no licenses are outstanding; that no agreement exists and that we will not enter into any agreement in conflict with this assignment; and that we are free to assign the full and exclusive right in and to said invention, and

Furthermore, we covenant and agree, in view of the heretofore stated consideration, to execute and deliver to said assignee, its successors or assigns, upon request, any and all papers and to perform any other lawful acts said assignee, its successors or assigns deem necessary for the prosecution of the aforesaid application or in order to accord said assignee, its successors or assigns, the greatest possible measure of patent protection in regard to the rights herein granted, including those necessary for divisional, continuing, substitute, reissue or foreign applications, or for supplemental, substitute, or other oaths.

In witness whereof, we have hereunto	
day of May , 1999).
In presence of:	William D Soloren
	William D. Solomon Cien Cickfelt
	Mach A Harry
	Mark A. Herioux
STATE OF MICHIGAN) ss.	
COUNTY OF JACKSON)	
Public in and for said County, personally ap	-
and Mark P. Herioux, known to me to be the	he persons named in and who executed the

intents and purposes therein mentioned.

RECORDED: 06/25/1999

My commission expires PATENT

REEL: 010051 FRAME: 0541